(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D16/05

Salaries tax — rent received from employer — whether genuine landlord and tenant relationship.
Pand: Kenneth Kwok Hing Wai SC (chairman), Leung Hing Fung and David Li KaFa.

Date of hearing: 9 April 2005.
Dae of decison: 17 May 2005.

On 19 July 1996, the appdlant and her hushand acquired aresidentia flat asjoint tenants.

The gppdlant contended she received $232,000 ($29,000 x 8) from her employer from
August 1996 to March 1997 asrent for the flat.

The issue is whether there was a genuine landlord and tenant reationship. The appdlant
relied on atenancy agreement to prove such relationship.

Hed:

1.  The tenancy agreement that the agppdlant relied on was dated 20 May 1997.
Apparently, no tenancy existed between August 1996 and March 1997. Thus no
rent could have been paid.

2.  Therewasadso no reason why the gopdlant’ s husband should state in the property
tax return dated 5 June 1997 that the flat was wholly used by the owners for
resdentid purposes from July 1996 to March 1997. No explanation was offered.

3. Theappdlant faled to prove that there was in fact atenancy.

Obiter:

1 Had it been necessary, the Board would have found the transaction being caught by
section 61. The gppdlant’s employer had no intention to enter into a genuine
tenancy. The document purported to be an agreement which was to govern the
position in future in respect of a period of tenancy which had aready expired.



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Appeal dismissed.
Case referred to:
Commissioner of Inland Revenue v Peter Ledlie Page, IRBRD, vol 17, 854
Taxpayer represented by her representative.
Tsui Nin Me and Chan Man On for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.

Decision:

1 Thisis an gpped againg the Determination of the Deputy Commissoner of Inland
Revenue dated 1 February 2005 whereby the additiond sdaries tax assessment for the year of
assessment 1996/97 under charge number 9-2622051-97-6, dated 13 March 2003, showing
additional net chargesble income of $182,300 with additiond tax payable of $36,460 was
increased to additiona net chargeableincome of $196,700 with additiona tax payable of $39,340.

2. By an assgnment dated 19 July 1996, the appellant and her husband acquired a
resdentid flat (‘the Hat') and a car parking space asjoint tenants.
3. The gppelant was paid the following sums by her employer:
Month Date of payment Amount ($)

April 1996 25-4-1996 65,000

May 1996 25-5-1996 65,000

June 1996 25-6-1996 65,000

July 1996 25-7-1996 65,000

August 1996 22-8-1996 65,000

September 1996 25-9-1996 65,000

October 1996 24-10-1996 65,000

November 1996 25-11-1996 65,000

December 1996 21-12-1996 130,000

January 1997 25-1-1997 65,000

February 1997 25-2-1997 65,000

March 1997 25-3-1997 65,000
4, The appellant contended that out of each of the sums which she received from her

employer from August 1996 to March 1997, $29,000 was paid by her employer as rent for the

Flat.



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

5. The Deputy Commissioner did not accept that there was a genuine landiord and
tenant relationship between the pint owners that is, the gppelant and her husband) and the

gopelant’ semployer.

6. The gppellant appeaed on the ground that there was a genuine landlord and tenant
relationship.

7. The gppellant did not attend the hearing of the apped. She was represented by her
husband as her representative.

8. No witness was called by ether party.

9. The nature of the payment of $29,000 per month from August 1996 to March 1997

isaquestion of fact, Commissioner of Inland Revenue v Peter Ledie Page, IRBRD, vol 17, 854.
Whether there was alandlord and tenant relationship is a question of fact.

10. Section 68(4) of the Inland Revenue Ordinance, Chapter 112, provides that the onus
of proving that the assessment agppedled againgt is excessve or incorrect shal be on the appellant.

11. The onusis on the gppellant to prove that there was in fact atenancy. Neither party
to any dleged tenancy gave evidence a the hearing.

12. The appdlant relied on adocument caled Tenancy Agreement’ said to be * made the
20th day of May 1997'. Thereisno dlegation that this document had come into existence during
the year of assessment 1996/97. If thisdocument was signed on 20 May 1997 asit recited then no
tenancy existed at the time of the payments on 22 August 1996, 25 September 1996, 24 October
1996, 25 November 1996, 21 December 1996, 25 January 1997, 25 February 1997 and 25
March 1997 and no part of any of the payments could have been paid as rent.

13. If atenancy in fact existed, there was no reason why the appelant’ s husband should
date in the property tax return which he sgned and dated 5 June 1997 that the Flat was ‘whally
used by owner(s) for resdentia purposes from 7/96 to 3/97'. No explanation was offered by or
on behdf of the gppellant.

14. In our decision, the gppdlant has not begun to prove that there was in fact a tenancy
and the apped fails.

15. Strictly spesking, it is not necessary for us to reach a decison on the respondent’ s
reliance on section 61. Had it been necessary, we would have found in favour of the respondent
and our reasonsin brief are asfollows.

16. Section 61 providesthat:



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

“ Where an assessor is of opinion that any transaction which reduces or would
reduce the amount of tax payable by any personisartificial or fictitiousor that
any disposition is not in fact given effect to, he may disregard any such
transaction or disposition and the person concerned shall be assessable
accordingly.’

17. The respondent contended that the ‘ Tenancy Agreement’ said to be ‘ made the 20th
day of May 1997’ was the transaction.

18. To come within section 61, the transaction must reduce or would reduce the amount
of tax payable by any person.

19. Without the transaction, the total sum of $232,000 ($29,000 x 8) would have been
assessed under salaries tax.

20. As'‘rentd’, the assessor’ s cd culations showed that the rental value was $35,300 and
the gppellant’ s sdaried income would be reduced by $196,700.

21. Therenta income of $232,000 would be chargegble to property tax. By eecting for
persond assessment, the net assessable value of the Flat, that is, $185,600 ($232,000 x 80%),
would be whally offsat by the mortgage loan interest of $374,795 under the proviso to section
42(1).

22. It is perfectly legitimate for an employer to take out alease of aresdentia property
and provide that resdentia property to an employee as quarters. The same cannot be said of an
employer who generated documents after the event to facilitate an employee sclam of employer’ s
provision of quarters. In its letter dated 13 June 2003, the gppellant’ s employer stated (written
exactly asit gandsin the origind):

‘ However, ancetheturnover ratein advertisng industry isvery high, we do not want
to be bounded by any agreement on paying rent after the employee | eft the company.
Our practice on gaff housing benefit schemeis to enter the tenancy agreement after
the service period ended on March 31 every year. Mutua agreement will be made
a the beginning at the period.’

23. We attach no weight to the last sentence in view of what the gppellant’ s employer
dtated inits letter dated 15 August 2003:

‘A) )



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

ii)Due to interna personnel changes and office move, no supporting
documents to subgantiate the mutua agreement of the tenancy
arrangement made between [the gppellant] and our Company can be
found.

B)

D) Asmentioned before, the person in charge of the housing benefit scheme has
left the company years ago, we have no idea of how the renta reimbursement
payments were being recorded in the accounts book.’

24, If cessation of employment was the only concern, this had dready been dedlt with by
the provison in clause 7 to determine the agreement by a month’ s notice. In our decison, the
gopdlant’ semployer had no intention to enter into any genuine tenancy. What it did wasto Sgna
document which was a contradiction in terms.  The document purported to be an ‘agreement’

which was to govern the position in future in respect of a period of ‘tenancy’ which had dready

expired.

25. Themonthly rental of $29,000 was almost 30% below the market rental of $41,000.
26. In our decision, the transaction was caught by section 61.
27. MsTsui Nin-me gave an undertaking on behdf of the respondent that in the event of

our dismissing the apped, the property tax assessment for the year of assessment 1996/97 would
be revised to exclude the sum of $232,000.

28. The appdlant has not discharged the onus under section 68(4) of proving that the
asessment gppealed againg is excessive or incorrect. We dismiss the gpped and confirm the
assessment as increased by the Deputy Commissioner.



